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State’s Exhibit 3:  This document was excluded, as set forth below under “Procedural Matter.”  
 
State’s Exhibits 4 through 11:  Arrest and conviction records for Mr. Molder.   
 
State’s Exhibit 12:  Copies of local ordinances.  
 

PROCEDURAL MATTER 
 
Following the hearing, the Hearing Examiner notified both parties of an evidentiary issue that had not been 
addressed at the hearing, and both parties attended a teleconference on Monday, July 21, 2008.  The 
Hearing Examiner explained during the teleconference that it appeared that evidence had been presented on 
an issue that was not raised in the notice of opportunity for hearing.  Both parties agreed to the exclusion of 
State’s Exhibit 3 and the testimony regarding the excluded exhibit.  Upon receipt of the transcript, the 
Hearing Examiner redacted testimony from the transcript accordingly. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and 
considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
Background 
 
1. Jason R. Molder was born in 1976 and graduated from high school in 1995 in Canton, Ohio.  He 

attended the University of Akron and Kent State University from 1996 through 1999, and returned to 
Kent State from January 2001 to August 2002, at which point he entered the National Institute of 
Massotherapy in Akron, Ohio.  (St. Ex. 2 at 10, 14-15) 

 
2. Mr. Molder testified that, in his younger years, he had been sick for a long time, prior to 

beginning a recovery process that resulted in his entering massage-therapy school and graduating 
in 2004.  He explained that he had been ill physically, emotionally, and mentally, but that he had 
begun to get better when he started working with a life coach and that, since then, he had done a 
lot of mental and spiritual work, going back to the beginning of his problems and working 
through a lot of things.  He stated that he had learned “certain ways, certain mind things to do” in 
order to release himself from feeling sick and to release himself from the negative emotions.  
(Tr. at 15-17, 76) 

 
3. Mr. Molder explained further that he had been taken to many practitioners who had tried to help 

him, without success: 
 

It [was] really frustrating * * * when I was younger, constantly going to hospitals, 
constantly going to doctors, constantly seeking help outside myself from all these 
people, and them always claiming they knew everything and * * * never ever 
providing me with anything that could help me ever.  And they’d always just tell 
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me [things] that ended up being false and wrong and just screw me up more, give 
me more drugs.   
 

(Tr. at 23-24) 
 
4. Regarding this period of time, Mr. Molder stated further as follows: 
 

* * * I will tell you that, no, I was not a model citizen.  I was, instead, a very 
confused, very troubled person that had no direction in life.  I will tell you that my 
life was a nightmare of negativity, a life in which I never felt good about anything, a 
life in which it seemed absolutely nothing positive could ever possibly come of it.  I 
had a lot of issues, a lot of problems, a lot of problems that I did not want to face, a 
lot of issues that I just wanted to go away.  Yet, they would not go away, these things 
that were bothering me.  I had so much inside of me that I was so ashamed of, so 
many bad things that I thought about myself that I just could not let go of, so many 
fearful, negative thoughts inside of me.  And I will tell you that as a result of all these 
things inside of  me, I, as a person, became very negative, very lost, alone, and very 
sick. 
 
From the ages of 15 [to] 24, I really experienced a complete overall decline.  My 
mind got more and more messed up.  My emotions became less and less apparent.  
My body got weaker and weaker.  * * *  
 
Needless to say, my track record as far as being a contributing member toward a 
functional society began to become very muddied.  I could no longer do my studies 
in school.  I could not, for the life of me, hold a job.  I was always either the patient at 
hospitals or the criminal at police stations.  I was prescribed many drugs and I took 
many illegal drugs.  I began to drink alcohol heavily.  All of these things, all of them 
combined just seemed to make my situation worse and worse. 

 
(Tr. at 73-74) 
 

5. With regard to his recovery, he testified: 
    

At long last, in the year 2002, something came along that actually helped me, and 
that's a woman, a holistic practitioner who I finally confided in.  A person who I 
finally felt I could just open up to and be honest with.  This person helped me in so 
many ways.  She taught me many wonderful things about spirituality.  She taught me 
many wonderful things about myself, things that I had forgotten, things that, once 
relearned, brought the magic of childhood back to my life, things that, once 
remembered, served to spark in me a resurrection of sorts.  For I was truthfully a lost 
cause upon meeting this person. 
 
And the work I did with her returned to me in my love for myself.  The work I did 
with her brought back to me my love for other people, so I was taught that the two 
were linked, and if I were to be happy and have a successful life, it would be in the 
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role of serving others.  And it was determined that my role in life, my purpose was 
one in which I was to heal myself and help others 
 
I entered massage school and instantly fell in love with the way it felt to touch other 
people and to have them feel better as a result of me touching them.  I had lived most 
of my life in a somewhat isolated, closed off, non-feeling, non-touching manner.  
Upon being massaged and giving massages, I experienced barriers, walls that were 
still erected up around me, just dissolve beneath the wells of person-to-person 
contact.  There is nothing that compares to the experience of connecting with another 
human being.  It is by far the most magical thing I have experienced to this day. 

 
(Tr. at 75-76) 

 
6. Mr. Molder graduated from massage-therapy school in 2004, and the Board granted him a certificate 

to practice massage therapy in Ohio in 2004.  (Tr. at 11; St. Ex. 2 at 9)  He testified that he and his 
business partner, Lisa Stibi, run a business called Body Follows Mind Massage Center, in Akron, 
Ohio.  He further stated that Ms. Stibi is also his personal partner and best friend.  (Tr. at 10, 27, 
62; St. Ex. 2 at 6-7; Ohio eLicense Center, <https://license.ohio.gov/lookup/default.asp  division=78, 
query for “Jason Robert Molder,” August 13, 2008) 
 

7. Mr. Molder stated that his memory is poor regarding the events during the period in his life 
when he was sick all the time:  “I was messed up back then.  You know what’s it’s like to be 
one person and then completely step into a new life and a new way of being and completely 
step out of old ways?”  With regard to events during the prior period, Mr. Molder readily 
admitted that he had multiple misdemeanors during the period at issue, based on the court 
documents that were shown to him during the hearing, but he testified that he did not actually 
remember all of them, and that the Board proceedings had actually taught him a lot about his 
past.  (Tr. at 22, 73-77)   

 
8. He testified that it is really confusing to explain his past to people, because all his spiritual and 

mental work and his “whole learning” have taught him “to let go of the past in order to bring myself 
into the present moment.”  He stated that he is “constantly trying to do that.”  (Tr. at 14-15) 

 
Testimony of Ms. Stibi Regarding the Period Prior to 2004 
 
9. Lisa Stibi, M.T., testified that she holds an Ohio certificate to practice massage therapy, which she 

received in July 2004, at the same time that Jason Molder received his certificate.  She described 
him as her best friend, business partner, and personal-relationship partner, and testified that she has 
known him well for more than six years, and that she is also very close to Mr. Molder’s family, 
especially his mother, and that she was familiar with his history before she met him.  (Tr. at 50-52) 

 
10. Ms. Stibi testified that, during his high school years, Jason had gone into a downward spiral and that 

it had been “kind of like he got lost.”  She said that, one day he had friends and was doing sports, and 
the next day, it “was like he was gone.”  She noted that all his misdemeanors were within the period 
of 1995 to 1997, with one mishap in 2000.  (Tr. at 52, 54-55)     
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11. Ms. Stibi testified that Jason and his parents had tried to find help for him, visiting different 
doctors, seeing a homeopath, seeing a psychiatrist, trying a different diet, and “trying anything he 
possibly could because * * * he just felt so much pain in so many different ways.”  However, she 
said that he had experienced a turnaround in about 2001 when he met a life coach named Kathy 
Haverkamp, who had helped him substantially.  Ms. Stibi testified that Jason had changed by 
coming to terms with what had happened to him and by releasing himself from his negative past.  
She opined that, if Ms. Haverkamp had not died in 2006, she would have come to the hearing to 
provide strong support to Mr. Molder.  (Tr. at 56-59) 

 
12. Ms. Stibi explained that she had attended massage-therapy school with Jason and that he had 

appeared very unsure of himself and very quiet, although it was clear when he spoke that he was 
very intelligent.  She stated that he had ranked at the top of his class in the two-year program and 
had then switched to the one-year program.  She testified that he usually received scores of 
100% on tests, which was not typical for students at the school.  (Tr. at   52-53) 

 
2004 Application for Massage-Therapy Certificate 
 
13. In February 2004, Mr. Molder submitted his application for a certificate to practice massage 

therapy in Ohio.  By signing the application, he certified that the information provided in it was 
true.  (St. Ex. 2)  In the “Additional Information” section of the application, Mr. Molder 
answered “NO” when asked the following questions:  

 
11. Have you ever been convicted or found guilty of a violation of any law, 

regardless of the legal jurisdiction in which the act was committed, other 
than a minor traffic violation?   

 
12. Have you ever forfeited collateral, bail, or bond for breach or violation 

of any law, police regulation, or ordinance other than a minor traffic 
violation; been summoned into court as a defendant or had any lawsuit 
filed against you (other than a malpractice suit)? 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 17) 

 
14.   At the hearing, Mr. Molder admitted that, from June 1995 to November 1997, he had been 

convicted of multiple misdemeanors as shown in the court documents admitted as State’s Exhibits 
4 through 10.  Further, Mr. Molder admitted that he had failed to disclose these misdemeanors on 
his application.  (Tr. at 13-16, 18-21, 73-77)   
 

15. In addition, he admitted that, on November 1, 2000, he had been found guilty in the Akron 
Municipal Court of reckless operation of a vehicle in violation of R.C. 4511.20, a fourth-
degree misdemeanor.  In regard to this incident, Mr. Molder explained that, around that time, 
he had been suffering from extreme anxiety, and his psychiatrist had prescribed an anti-
anxiety medication to help alleviate it.  He stated that he had attended a concert at which he 
had begun to feel terribly anxious.  He stated that he had taken one of the pills, but the anxiety 
had persisted, and that he had taken more and more of them.  He subsequently attempted to 
drive home from the concert, but his ability to function had been dramatically reduced.  He 
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stated that not only did the police stop him for erratic driving, but that he had passed out, had 
heart problems, and that an ambulance had taken him to the hospital.  (St. Ex. 11; Tr. at 21, 
80-81) 

                                                                
Mr. Molder’s Testimony Regarding His Answers on the Application 
 
16. Mr. Molder testified regarding why he had failed to disclose his misdemeanors on his 

application: 
 

 * * * I do not presume to be innocent of the charges that have been brought against 
me [by the Board].  In the year 2004, when asked if I had ever been in trouble with 
the law, I answered in a way that would be misleading saying that no, I had never 
been in trouble with the law.  * * * *  I will tell you that I was going through a lot 
of changes in these times back in 2004, changes on many levels due to my own 
spiritual work.  Upon being confronted with the questions about my past, I had 
started up a course study in spirituality that teaches about living in the present 
moment.  I learned that in order to bring yourself entirely into the present moment, 
your mind must completely let go of all past thoughts.  My mind was very 
confused as to how to respond to the questions concerning my past legal issues. 
 
Yes, there was a part of me that was afraid that if I were to admit to having had 
past legal affairs that I would be punished and refused to be allowed to partake 
legally in doing massage. 
 
At long last in my life, I had found something in my life that I loved.  I did not 
want any past to rise up and prevent something good from happening in my 
present life.  So in that moment back in 2004, I chose incorrectly.  I was dishonest.  
I should have had more faith in the people representing the Ohio Medical Board.  I 
should have trusted back then that I could have just been honest about my past, and 
they would have allowed my past mistakes to be forgiven, but I was confused and I 
did what I did.  So now in 2008, my past is rising up and threatening me, for I 
chose incorrectly by being dishonest.  I should have known better than that.  I 
definitely know better now. 

 
 (Tr. at 76-77) 
 
17. Mr. Molder testified that he was glad that his error had been discovered and that he was given 

“the opportunity to clear the air and to finally be honest about my past.”  He stated that, since 
2004, he had experienced difficulties in fully committing to his career as a licensed massage 
therapist and that he truly believes that the main reason he had such difficulties was that he 
had not, in the past, “fully appreciated and respected the relationship” between the Medical 
Board and himself, and between the medical field and himself.  He explained that a part of 
him had had negative feelings toward the medical profession and that he had experienced 
resistance to authority figures, and that he intends to change negative thoughts that he has had 
in such relationships.  He further stated:  
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These are now relationships that I'm looking to have healed so that I can step out of my 
dark experiences with all these figures from my past and have brand new present-
moment experiences with these people.”   
 

(Tr. at 78-79)   Mr. Molder thanked the Board for granting him the hearing and for hearing 
his side of the story.   
 

18. When asked whether he had felt guilty when he did not disclose his history of misdemeanors to 
the Board on his application, Mr. Molder answered that a part of him did, “but another part felt 
confused,” and almost “uplifted.”  He explained that he had gone through a process where he was 
very sick and then started healing, when all of a sudden, something was brought back to him 
“from the sick things” and he was afraid that it was going to drag him back into the negative 
things, and so he was afraid of it and had tried to protect himself by refusing to acknowledge the 
past.”   (Tr. at 15-16) 
 

19. Mr. Molder also testified that, although he had been experiencing fear when he did not disclose 
his misdemeanors on the application, he is no longer afraid:  “[I was] probably just running away 
from it instead of – I think I’ve been really, really, really afraid of owning up to it, to other people 
about my past, ‘cause I was afraid that it would hurt me, but I’m not afraid anymore.”  (Tr. at 18)   

 
Additional Testimony – Request for a New Wall Certificate 
 
20. Mr. Molder stated that he had experienced conflict regarding licensure by the Board because he 

was not sure that he wanted to be associated with the medical field and licensed by a medical 
board, based on his experiences with medical care in his youth.  Mr. Molder explained that it had 
“taken a long time to be able to come around and, like, appreciate what the medical field is about 
and what it can do.”  He admitted that he and Ms. Stibi had burned their massage-therapy 
certificates to “get some form of clarity with the situation.”  He wanted to “see how I felt without 
it.”  He explained that the certificates were a symbol that they burned in a ritual sort of way to 
“destroy the form and then see how you feel, you know.”  However, they both requested the 
Board to provide them with a replacement certificate, for which they paid a fee.  (Tr. at 23-29, 34)  

 
21. With regard to whether he still has conflicts about being licensed by the Board, he stated that he is 

waiting to see how the present proceedings worked out, and that the outcome will show him the 
path on which he is meant to proceed:  “[I]f it goes one way, I’ll be shown to go that way.  And if 
it goes another way, okay, I can go that way.  I guess I am kind of conflicted mentally about it.  I 
don’t really know exactly.”  (Tr. at 26) 

 
22. However, Mr. Molder said he had no conflict about wanting to be a massage therapist:  “Oh, I 

love helping people.  I will help people regardless of if I’m a massage therapist or not.  That’s 
what I do.”  He stated that he is currently practicing massage therapy as well as “other means of 
helping people out.”  He stated that he also seeks to help people with “all the spiritual, emotional, 
mental levels.”  He stated that, from his own experiences, he was very familiar with these 
processes and is very good at helping people in these ways.  (Tr. at 26-27)  

 



 
Matter of Molder, M.T.                          Page 8 
Case No. 08-CRF-004 

23. With regard to burning their certificates, Ms. Stibi explained that they had been unsure whether 
they wanted to “still do body work but approach it from a different angle.”  They had not been 
certain they wanted to be “represented by a medical field” and whether that was doing what was 
right for them.  She said they had done it to “see what it would be like to not be massage 
therapists and what would we do instead,” and to examine whether they could make it work.  
However, she said that they had ultimately concluded that they would “still join with it” and had 
accordingly requested new certificates.  (Tr. at 69)    

 
 Ms. Stibi stated that she really loved massage and had never really looked into other alternatives 

offered in the State of Ohio.  With regard to their massage center, she stated:  “* * * I love what 
Jason and I do.  I love our establishment in Akron.  I love that the people love it.  I love that it’s 
creative.  I love the way we set it up, and I love that massage is the only thing – is one thing that has 
really, really helped me.  And I feel like I’m giving something back that’s helping a lot of other 
people.  * * *”  (Tr. at 70-71) 

 
Current Circumstances 
 
24. Mr. Molder stated that he and Ms. Stibi recently moved back to Akron and opened their 

business, where he practices massage therapy.  He testified that he also works part-time in a 
pizza restaurant.  (Tr. at 10, 27) 

 
25. Ms. Stibi testified that Mr. Molder has had no problems of any kind with law enforcement since 

2000 and that he is a clean and healthy person.  She noted that he “takes care of himself day after 
day so that he can feel good about being in the world * * * and has more of a rich and full life.”  
Ms. Stibi testified that he has a “schedule of things that he does that he’s passionately involved 
with, and they all involve keeping his mind healthy, his body healthy.  He’s on a very good track 
with himself.”  (Tr. at 61) 

 
26. Ms. Stibi stated that their business, Body Follows Mind Massage Center, was inspired by what 

they have learned over the years.  She explained that they try to provide “something really 
thorough” for their clients.  She stated that, when someone has been helped to relax through 
massage therapy, their stress and their fears are relieved.  She stated that, in their center, their 
“purpose is to work together with people” to help them feel better.  She stated that another 
important purpose of their center is “public affordability.”  She explained that they try to keep the 
cost very low so that anybody will be able to come and receive the benefits of massage therapy.  
She stated that each of them maintains a part-time job to keep the business going.  In addition, 
Ms. Stibi stated that massage therapy had helped her tremendously, and keeping prices very low is 
their way of “giving something back.”  (Tr. at 62) 

 
27. Ms. Stibi stated that she is with Jason every day, as they reside together, and that “he is an honest 

person and a good person.”  She stated that “his intentions are to help people, they’re not to hurt 
people,” and that “his intentions are to just do and be what he thinks is right and continue in a good 
way in life.”  She expressed the belief that Jason has a “calling to be some kind of a body worker, 
massage therapist” and that he “has helped a lot of people.”  (Tr. at 63, 69) 

 



 
Matter of Molder, M.T.                          Page 9 
Case No. 08-CRF-004 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On February 2, 2004, Jason R, Molder caused to be submitted to the Board an application for a 

certificate to practice massage therapy in Ohio.  By signing the application, he certified that the 
information provided in it was true. 

 
2. In the “Additional Information” section of his application, Mr. Molder answered “NO” when 

asked the following questions:  
 

Have you ever been convicted or found guilty of a violation of any law, 
regardless of the legal jurisdiction in which the act was committed, other than a 
minor traffic violation?   
 
Have you ever forfeited collateral, bail, or bond for breach or violation of any 
law, police regulation, or ordinance other than a minor traffic violation; been 
summoned into court as a defendant or had any lawsuit filed against you (other 
than a malpractice suit)?  
 

3. However, Mr. Molder had been convicted of multiple misdemeanors from June 1995 to 
November 2000:   
 

a.  On June 21, 1995, in the Municipal Court in Massillon, Ohio, Mr. Molder was 
found guilty of one misdemeanor count of disorderly conduct and one misdemeanor 
count of assault. 

 
b. On August 21, 1995, in the Massillon Municipal Court, Mr. Molder was found 

guilty of three misdemeanor counts of theft.   
 
c. On February 20, 1996, in the Municipal Court in Canton, Ohio, Mr. Molder was 

found guilty of one misdemeanor count of disorderly conduct, one misdemeanor 
count of resisting arrest, and one misdemeanor count of assault.  

 
d. On May 8, 1996, in the Canton Municipal Court, he was found guilty of one first-

degree misdemeanor count of carrying a concealed weapon.  
 
e. On January 16, 1997, in the Canton Municipal Court, Mr. Molder was found guilty 

of one first-degree misdemeanor count of underage drinking and one “minor 
misdemeanor count” of disorderly conduct/intoxication.  Among other things, the 
judge ordered Mr. Molder to submit a ten-page essay and meet with the judge, and 
to obey the house rules of his mother.  

 
f. On January 31, 1997, in the Municipal Court in Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, he was 

found guilty of one first-degree misdemeanor count of driving while under the 
influence in violation of Section 333.01(a)(2), Codified Ordinances of the City of 
Tallmadge, and one second-degree misdemeanor count of criminal damaging or 
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endangering in violation of § 541.03(a)(1) of the Tallmadge Ordinances.  He was 
ordered, among other things, to make restitution for a window.   

 
g. On August 22, 1997, in the Canton Municipal Court, Mr. Molder was found guilty 

of first-degree misdemeanor counts of possession of fireworks and attempt to 
commit vandalism.  In addition, he was found guilty of additional misdemeanors, 
including resisting arrest and aggravated menacing.  The court ordered him, among 
other things, to pay restitution in the amount of $360.94 and to destroy the 
fireworks. 

 
h. On November 1, 2000, Mr. Molder was found guilty in the Akron Municipal Court 

of reckless operation of a vehicle in violation of R.C. 4511.20, a fourth-degree 
misdemeanor.  

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. Revised Code Section [R.C.] 4731.22(B) provides, in pertinent part:  

 
The board * * * shall, to the extent permitted by law, limit, revoke, or suspend an 
individual’s certificate to practice, refuse to register an individual, refuse to reinstate 
a certificate, or reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for one or 
more of the following reasons: 
 

* * * 
(5) Making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation 
of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, 
osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited branch 
of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board. 
 

 

* * * 
(13) A plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility 
for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. 
 

* * * 
 
2. The guilty plea entered by Jason R. Molder, M.T., and/or the judicial finding of guilt of 

misdemeanor theft, as set forth above in Finding of Fact 3b, constitutes a “plea of guilty to, a 
judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction 
for, a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude,” as that language is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(13). 

 
3. Mr. Molder’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions as set forth above in Findings of Fact 1 through 3, 

individually and/or collectively, constitute “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or 
misleading statement * * *  in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that language is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(5).  
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*    *    *    *    * 
 
The Hearing Examiner’s impression was that Mr. Molder was fully truthful at the hearing.  His reasons for 
the nondisclosure on his application were sincere, albeit very misguided.   
 
The Hearing Examiner believes that this is a case where leniency should be shown.  Following a very 
troubled youth, Mr. Molder has worked hard to pull his life together and become a productive citizen.  He 
readily admitted that he had failed to disclose his misdemeanors on his application, and he appeared 
remorseful and humble at the hearing.  He has had no trouble with the law in eight years, and there is no 
evidence of a felony at any time.  His philosophical struggles with whether to maintain licensure with 
the Board appear to have been resolved. 
 
Although punishment is warranted for the dishonesty, the Hearing Examiner believes that revoking the 
certificate is not necessary in this case.  A full year of suspension is also not viewed as necessary under 
the circumstances.  The public would be best served by allowing him to continue practicing massage 
therapy with monitoring by the Board. 

 
PROPOSED ORDER 

 
It is ORDERED, that: 
 
A. PERMANENT REVOCATION, STAYED; SUSPENSION; PROBATION.   

The certificate of Jason R. Molder, M.T., to practice massage therapy in the State of Ohio is 
hereby PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  Such permanent revocation is STAYED, subject to a 
SUSPENSION of his certificate for 60 days and subject to PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, 
and limitations as follows for a period of at least five years. 

 
B. INTERIM MONITORING: During the period that Mr. Molder’s certificate is suspended, he 

shall comply with the following terms, conditions, and limitations:  
 

1. Obey the Law: Mr. Molder shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 
governing the practice of massage therapy in Ohio. 

 
2. Personal Appearances: Mr. Molder shall appear in person for an interview before the full 

Board or its designated representative during the third month following the effective date of 
this Order or as otherwise ordered by the Board.  Subsequent personal appearances must 
occur every six months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.  If an 
appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be 
scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled.  
 

3. Declarations: Mr. Molder shall submit declarations every six months under penalty of 
Board disciplinary action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been 
compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first declaration must be received in 
the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the third month following the month in 
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which this Order becomes effective.  Subsequent declarations must be received in the 
Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month. 

 
C. PROBATION: Upon restoration or reinstatement, Mr. Molder’s training certificate shall be 

subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of 
at least five years: 
 
1. Terms, Conditions, and Limitations Continued from Suspension Period: Mr. Molder 

shall continue to be subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in Paragraph 
B of this Order. 

 
2. Violation of Terms of Probation: If Mr. Molder violates probation in any respect, the 

Board, after giving him notice and the opportunity to be heard, may institute whatever 
disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including the permanent revocation of 
his certificate. 

 
D. TERMINATION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of probation, as 

evidenced by a written release from the Board, Mr. Molder’s certificate will be fully restored.  
 
E. REQUIRED REPORTING AND DOCUMENTATION OF REPORTING 
 

1.  Required Reporting To Employers and Others: Within 30 days of the effective date of this 
Order, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Mr. Molder shall provide a copy of this 
Order to all employers or entities with which he is under contract to provide health-care 
services (including but limited to third-party payors) or is receiving training, and the Chief of 
Staff at each hospital or health-care center where he has privileges or appointments. 

 
For massage therapists, the term “health-care services” includes massage-therapy services, and 
the term “health-care center” includes but is not limited to entities that may be referred to as a 
wellness center, exercise center, health club, spa, salon, or gymnasium. 
  

 Further, Mr. Molder shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which 
he contracts in the future to provide health-care services, or applies for or receives training, 
and the Chief of Staff at each hospital or health-care center where he applies for or obtains 
privileges or appointments.  This requirement shall continue until either:  (a) three years 
following the effective date of this order; or (b) Mr. Molder receives from the Board written 
notification of his successful completion of probation as set forth in section D above. 

 
2. Required Reporting To Emergency Medical Services Organization or Provider:   

In the event that Mr. Molder provides any health-care services or health-care direction or medical 
oversight to any emergency medical services organization or emergency medical services 
provider in Ohio, Mr. Molder shall provide, within 30 days or as otherwise determined by the 
Board, a copy of this Order to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Division of Emergency 
Medical Services.   
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